PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Recon/Optical, Inc.	07/29/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Goodrich Corporation
Street Address:	2730 West Tyvola Road
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28217

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12218097

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)371-8321

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7043385021

Email: cwimbish@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: J. Clinton Wimbish

Address Line 1: 214 N. Tryon St., Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	353798
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Clinton Wimbish

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = Goodrich Assignment 1\#page 1.tif\\ source = Goodrich Assignment 1\#page 2.tif$

DP \$40.00 12218

PATENT REEL: 021338 FRAME: 0592

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, RECON/OPTICAL, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 550 W. Northwest Highway, Barrington, Illinois 60010 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to GOODRICH CORPORATION, a New York Corporation having a place of business at 2730 West Tyvola Road, Charlotte, North Carolina, 28217 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the following United States Patent Application:

<u>United States Patent Application</u> <u>Serial Number</u>

<u>Title</u>

12/218,097

Method of Object Location in Oblique Airborne Imagery Using Recursive Quad Space Image Processing

together with any applications claiming priority thereto, and any and all letters patent which may be granted from said Untied States Patent Application in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisionals, reissues, continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States Patent Application to which foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said United States Patent Application and all patents issuing therefrom to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent issuing from said United States Patent Application to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that it has the legal authority to enter into this Assignment. Further, ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, upon request of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will, at ASSIGNEE's sole expense, execute and deliver any and all papers, execute all documents and instruments and do all lawful acts as may be necessary to perfect ASSIGNEE's right and title in the United States Patent Application listed herein and any foreign letters patent and foreign patent application related to the United States Patent Application listed herein and execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent.

PATENT REEL: 021338 FRAME: 0593

RECON/OPTICAL, INC.

By:

Name: Gordon L. Bourns Title: Chairman of the Board

STATE OF COUNTY OF Linear

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of California, on this <u>39</u> day of July, 2008, personally appeared Gordon L. Bourns, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his/her free act and deed.

COMM. #1545741
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
RIVERSIDE COUNTY
My Comm. Expires Feb. 17, 2009

DOROTHY J. FISHER

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

REEL: 021338 FRAME: 0594